
9902 THE LONDON GAZETTE, I?TH AUGUST 1973

Provided that if, in any case, the rate of allowance in respect of a wife, husband or unmarried dependant living as a wife
should be increased, after the corning into operation of this Order, under paragraph (4)(6) of Article 17 of the 1964 Order, as
substituted by the foregoing provisions of this Article, the provisions of this paragraph shall cease to apply to that case.

Revocation of the provisions of the 1920, 1921 and 1964 Orders in Council relating to killed in action gratuities and to certain widows
3.—(1) Article 28 of and Schedule 5 to the 1964 Order (widow's gratuities) and Article 11(4), Article 12(3) and Article 17(3)

of the 1921 (Officers) Order and Article 11(2), Article 12(2) and Article 17(3) of the 1921 (Warrant Officers) Order (widow's
and children's gratuities) are hereby revoked, so, however, that the said Article 28 and column (2) of the said Schedule 5 shall
continue to apply to any deaths occurring before 1st August 1973 as they would have applied but for their revocation.

(2) Article 24(2) of the 1920 Order, Article 30(2) of the 1921 (Officers) Order or Article 23(2) of the 1921 (Warrant Officers)
Order and Article 27(3) of the 1964 Order (definition of 1914-18 War widows) are hereby revoked, so, however, that no pension
or award shall be payable as a result of any such revocation for any period prior to 1st October 1973.

Interpretation and commencement
4.—(1) This Order shall be construed as one with the 1964 Order and, subject to the following provisions of this Article,

shall come into operation on 1st October 1973, so, however, that in relation to any award payable weekly the foregoing reference
to 1st October 1973, where this is not the normal weekly pay day for that award, shall be construed as a reference to the first
normal weekly pay day for that award following 1st October 1973.

(2) In so far as Article 1 substitutes the higher maximum rate of allowance for part-time treatment specified in paragraph
10 of Schedule 6 in Part 1 of the Appendix hereto, it shall be deemed to have come into operation on 25th June 1973.

(3) Article 2, in so far as it amends Article 19 of the 1964 Order, and Article 3(1) shall come into operation on 1st August 1973.
W. G. Agneto

APPENDIX
PART!

Schedules to be substituted in the 1964 Order by Article 1 of this Order

SCHEDULE 2
TABLE 1

YEARLY RATES OF RETIRED PAY AND PENSIONS FOR DISABLED OFFICERS AND NURSES
A.—Male Officers and Women Officers under Article l(35)(a)

Rank*

Degree of disablement

(1)

Per cent.

100
90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20

Rear-
Admiral.
Major-
General

(2)

£

972-00
874-80
777-60
680-40
583-20
486-00
388-80
291-60
194-40

Com-
modore

1st or 2nd
Class,

Captain
with 6

or more
years

seniority
whose
service

terminated
on or

after 1st
April 1970.

Colonel-
Com-

mandant,
Colonel
whose
service

terminated
on or

after 1st
April 1970

(3)

£

927-00
834-30
741-60
648-90
556-20
463-50
370-80
278-10
185-40

Captain of
less than
6 years

seniority
or whose
service

terminated
before 1st

April 1970.
Colonel

2nd Com-
mandant,
Colonel
whose
service

terminated
before 1st

April 1970,
Lieutenant-

Colonel^
and

correspond-
ing Ranks

(4)

£

882-00
793-80
705-60
617-40
529-20
441-00
352-80
264-60
176-40

Commander.
Majorf and
correspond-
ing Ranks

(5)

£

852-00
766-80
681-60
596-40
511-20
426-00
340-80
255-60
170-40

Lieutenant-
Commander.

Captain*!
and

correspond-
ing Ranks

(6)

£

822-00
739-80
657-60
575-40
493-20
411-00
328-80
246-60
164-40

Lieutenant.
Lieutenant

urith*
years com-
missioned

service
or over

(7)

£

792-00
712-80
633-60
554-40
475-20
396-00
316-80
237-60
158-40

Sub-
Lieutenant,

Acting
Sub-

Lieutenant,
Senior
Com-

missioned
Officer
(Branch

List), Com-
missioned

Officer
from

Warrant
Rank,

Midship-
man (A)

and, where
service

terminated
on or

after 1st
January

1957, Mid-
shipman
or Cadet.
Lieutenant
with under

4 years
com-

missioned
service, 2nd
Lieutenant,

Senior
Com-

missioned
Officer

(Branch
List),
Com-

missioned
Officer from

Warrant
Rank and

correspond-
ing Ranks

(8)

£

762-00
685-80
609-60
533-40
457-20
381-00
304-80
228-60
152-40

Com-
missioned

Officer
(Branch

List),
Warrant
Officer,

Midship-
man, Cadet

after
completion

of shore
training
where, in

the case of
any of these

ranks,
service

terminated
before 1st
January

19S7,
Naval
Cadet

(serving
with the
Fleet).
Com-

missioned
Officer

(Branch
List),

Warrant
Officer and

correspond-
ing Ranks

(9)

£

732-00
658-80
585-60
512-40
439-20
366-00
292-80
219-60
146-40

Additional
Retired

Pay under
paragraphs
(1), (2) and
(5) of the
proviso

to Article 1
of the 1921
(Officers)
Order and
paragraphs
(1), (2), (3)
arid (6) of
Article 1

of the 1921
(Warrant
Officers)
Order.

All Ranks

(10)

£

702 -CO
631-80
561-60
491-40
421-20
351-00
280-80
210-60
140-40

0 Ranks in the Royal Marines are given in italics.
t Temporary Marine Officer relinquishing commission, etc., prior to 1st April 1919, to come under succeeding column.


