Provided that if, in any case, the rate of allowance in respect of a wife, husband or unmarried dependant living as a wife should be increased, after the coming into operation of this Order, under paragraph (4)(b) of Article 17 of the 1964 Order, as substituted by the foregoing provisions of this Article, the provisions of this paragraph shall cease to apply to that case.

Revocation of the provisions of the 1920, 1921 and 1964 Orders in Council relating to killed in action gratuities and to certain widows

3.—(1) Article 28 of and Schedule 5 to the 1964 Order (widow's gratuities) and Article 11(4), Article 12(3) and Article 17(3) of the 1921 (Officers) Order and Article 11(2), Article 12(2) and Article 17(3) of the 1921 (Warrant Officers) Order (widow's and children's gratuities) are hereby revoked, so, however, that the said Article 28 and column (2) of the said Schedule 5 shall continue to apply to any deaths occurring before 1st August 1973 as they would have applied but for their revocation.

(2) Article 24(2) of the 1920 Order, Article 30(2) of the 1921 (Officers) Order or Article 23(2) of the 1921 (Warrant Officers) Order and Article 27(3) of the 1964 Order (definition of 1914-18 War widows) are hereby revoked, so, however, that no pension or award shall be payable as a result of any such revocation for any period prior to 1st October 1973.

## Interpretation and commencement

4.—(1) This Order shall be construed as one with the 1964 Order and, subject to the following provisions of this Article, shall come into operation on 1st October 1973, so, however, that in relation to any award payable weekly the foregoing reference to 1st October 1973, where this is not the normal weekly pay day for that award, shall be construed as a reference to the first normal weekly pay day for that award following 1st October 1973.

(2) In so far as Article 1 substitutes the higher maximum rate of allowance for part-time treatment specified in paragraph 10 of Schedule 6 in Part 1 of the Appendix hereto, it shall be deemed to have come into operation on 25th June 1973.

(3) Article 2, in so far as it amends Article 19 of the 1964 Order, and Article 3(1) shall come into operation on 1st August 1973. W. G. Agnew

## APPENDIX

Part I

Schedules to be substituted in the 1964 Order by Article 1 of this Order

SCHEDULE 2

## TABLE 1

## YEARLY RATES OF RETIRED PAY AND PENSIONS FOR DISABLED OFFICERS AND NURSES

A.—Male Officers and Women Officers under Article 1(35)(a)

Rank\*

Deg	Degree of disablement			Rear- Admiral, Major- General	Com- modore 1st or 2nd Class, Captain with 6 or more years seniority whose service terminated on or after 1st April 1970. Colonel- Com- mandant, Colonel ubose service terminated on or after 1st April 1970	Captain of less than 6 years seniority or whose service terminated before 1st April 1970. Colonel 2nd Com- mandant, Colonel twhose service terminated before 1st April 1970, Lieutenant- Colonel tonel and correspond- ing Ranks	Commander. Major1 and correspond- ing Ranks	Lieutenant- Commander. <i>Capitai</i> n† and correspond- ing Ranks	Lieutenant. Lieutenant with 4 years com- missioned service or over	Sub- Lieutenant, Acting Sub- Lieutenant, Senior Com- missioned Officer (Branch List), Com- missioned Officer from Warnant Rank, Midship- man (A) and, where service terminated on or after 1st January 1957, Mid- shipman or Cadet. Lieutenant vith under 4 years com- missioned Service, 2nd Lieutenant Lieutenant Lieutenant Lieutenant Lieutenant Lieutenant Lieutenant Com- missioned Officer from Warratt Rank and Correspond- ing Ranks	Com- missioned Officer (Branch List), Warrant Officer, Midship- man, Cadet after completion of shore training where, in the case of any of these ranks, service terminated before 1st January 1957, Naval Cadet (serving with the Fileet). Com- mittioned Officer (Branch List), Warrant Officer and correspond- ing Ranks	Additional Retired Pay under paragraphs (1), (2) and (3) of the proviso to Article 1 of the 1921 (Officers) Order and paragraphs (1), (2), (3) and (6) of the 1921 (Warrant Officers) Order. All Ranks
(1)			(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)	(9)	(10)	
	Per c	ent.		£	£	£	£	£	£	£	£	£
100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20	···· ···· ····	···· ···· ····	···· ··· ··· ···	972.00 874.80 777.60 680.40 583.20 486.00 388.80 291.60 194.40	927 · 00 834 · 30 741 · 60 648 · 90 556 · 20 463 · 50 370 · 80 278 · 10 185 · 40	882.00 793.80 705.60 617.40 529.20 441.00 352.80 264.60 176.40	852.00 766.80 681.60 596.40 511.20 426.00 340.80 255.60 170.40	822.00 739.80 657.60 575.40 493.20 411.00 328.80 246.60 164.40	792.00 712.80 633.60 554.40 475.20 396.00 316.80 237.60 158.40	762.00 685.80 609.60 533.40 457.20 381.00 304.80 228.60 152.40	732.00 658.80 585.60 512.40 439.20 366.00 292.80 219.60 146.40	702.00 631.80 561.60 491.40 421.20 351.00 280.80 210.60 140.40

<sup>o</sup> Ranks in the Royal Marines are given in italics.

1

† Temporary Marine Officer relinquishing commission, etc., prior to 1st April 1919, to come under succeeding column.